PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Madan Lal (9872367068)

(Regd. Post) S/o Shri Om Parkash Jain Niwas, MCB

Zone 2, H. No. 10803, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda

PIN: 151001

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda. Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 899 of 2018

Versus

Present: Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant in person

For the respondent: Sh. Jaswinder Singh (Sanitary Inspector) (97800-42461).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jaswinder Singh handed over an affidavit in original (Dated 25.03.2019) to the appellant during the hearing as per the previous order of the Commission dated 26.03.2019 regarding the point no. 3 and 4. He submits a copy of the same, which is taken on record.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that he is not satisfied with the supplied affidavit as it is an old affidavit given by the respondent APIO, Sh. Satish Kumar instead of PIO, Sh. Makhan Lal. He added that PIO only attested the affidavit given by the APIO.

He also mentioned that he had deposited the documentation fee amounting Rs. 300/-information but only 28 pages have been supplied to him.

APPEAL CASE NO. 899 of 2018

After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, 4.

respondent PIO is directed to refund the excess amount after deducting the documentation fee

against the 28 pages to the appellant and supply an affidavit in connection with point no. 3 and

4 duly attested by the concerned respondent PIO, before the next date to the appellant along

with directions to submit a copy of the same on the next date of hearing.

5. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the

next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **04.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M**.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered

post.

(Sh. Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 16.04.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

• PS to SIC (SG) for your kind information

2/2